
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
 

Davies 
Pollard 
 

Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Humphreys 
I Hussain 
Walsh 

Birch 
Felstead 

Naylor Elahi 

 
Voting Co-opted Members:  
 
Church Representative – Joyce Simpson  
Parent Governor Representative – Fauzia Raza  
Parent Governor Representative – Shifa Simab  
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members:  
 
Teachers Secondary School Representative - Tom Bright  
Children’s Social Care - Dr Samina Karim 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 

Public Document Pack



 

 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kav Amrez 
[...]
; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 and 15 
February 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 

 



 

 

 
  

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
The CEO of Bradford Children and Families Trust will submit a report 
(Document “B”) that presents a progress update to Children’s 
Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the first 4 months of the 
Bradford Children and Families Trust which includes quarter 1 of 23/24 
reporting. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Committee is invited to note this report, the new 
Improvement Plan and the Quarter 4 Progress Report (see 
appendices). 
 

(Ruth Terry - ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk) 
 
 

1 - 58 

 
7.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “C”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24.   
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

included in the work programme. 
 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
 

(Mustansir Butt – (01274 432574) 
 

59 - 68 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 

mailto:ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk


 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on – 27th September 2023 

B 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
 
 
Summary Statement: 
 
The Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan has strong leadership and assurance 
mechanisms in place. Support from the Chief Executive, elected members, Bradford 
Children and Families Trust, Bradford Local Authority Children’s Services, partners and 
senior leaders, ensures focus, drive and pace.  
 
The new plan commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by the 
refreshed Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which is chaired by the Bradford 
Commissioner. 
 
The Improvement Plan Progress Report is presented and discussed at the Improvement 
Board on a quarterly basis, with Quarter 4 Report being presented on 22nd June 2023.  
Quarter 1 for 2023-2024 was not presented at the Improvement Board on 3rd August 2023 
in line with the quarterly cycle due to the improvement plan prioritisation work that is going 
on within the Trust.  The aim is to develop an Improvement Implementation Plan which will 
section the improvement work into phases with identified leads and timescales, this will 
then inform the reporting mechanism and cycle that are required for various forums. 
 
The response to the areas for improvement identified in the Ofsted inspection (ILACS) 
which commenced in November 2023, have been set out in the Ofsted Action Plan and 
this has been incorporated into the Improvement Plan.  Furthermore, areas of 
improvement identified from the Ofsted Monitoring Visit in July 2023 have been cross 
referenced and added or updated as required. 
 
This report is to present a Progress Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the first 
4 months of the Bradford Children and Families Trust which includes quarter 1 of 23/24 
reporting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There is not a dedicated strand for equality and diversity consideration, they are 
considered and addressed throughout the strands, objectives and the success measures 
in the Improvement Plan. 
 

 

  
Charlotte Ramsden 
CEO Bradford Children and Families Trust 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Ruth Terry 
E-mail: ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 2

mailto:ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan has strong leadership and 

assurance mechanisms in place. Support from the Chief Executive, elected 
members, Bradford Children and Families Trust, Bradford Local Authority Children’s 
Services, partners and senior leaders, ensures focus, drive and pace.  
 

1.2 The new plan commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by 
the refreshed Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which is chaired by the 
Bradford Children’s Commissioner. 

 
1.3 The Improvement Plan Progress Report is presented and discussed at the 

Improvement Board on a quarterly basis, with Quarter 4 Report being presented on 
22nd June 2023.  Quarter 1 for 2023-2024 was not presented at the Improvement 
Board on 3rd August 2023 in line with the quarterly cycle due to the improvement 
plan prioritisation work that is going on within the Trust.  The aim is to develop an 
Improvement Implementation Plan which will section the improvement work into 
phases with identified leads and timescales, this will then inform the reporting 
mechanism and cycle that are required for various forums. 

 
1.4 The response to the areas for improvement identified in the Ofsted inspection 

(ILACS) which commenced in November 2023, have been set out in the Ofsted 
Action Plan and this has been incorporated into the Improvement Plan.  
Furthermore, areas of improvement identified from the Ofsted Monitoring Visit in 
July 2023 have been cross referenced and added or updated as required. 

 
1.5 This report is to present a Progress Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 

the first 4 months of the Bradford Children and Families Trust which includes 
quarter 1 of 23/24 reporting. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Improvement Plan is in two halves and enables a relentless focus on improving 

outcomes for children and young people and ensuring that those supporting them 
and their families have the right conditions in place to provide quality services and 
for success. 

 
A - Improving the lives of children and young people: 
1. Who are referred to our Front Door 
2. Who need early help 
3a. Who are in need of help and protection 
3b. With disabilities   
4. Who are on the edge of care (to include a Turning the Curve plan to safely 

  reduce the number of children needing to be looked after) 
5. Who are in care and who have left care 

 
B - Creating the conditions for success: 
6. Ensuring children, young people and families have voice and influence 
7. Strategic leadership ensuring the conditions for success are created 
8. A sufficient and stable workforce  
9. A constant focus on practice improvement and an agreed practice model 

Page 3



10. A strong and collaborative partnership 
11. Buildings, IT, finance, admin. HR support and equipment that support quality 

  practice 
12. Data and Insight (Learning and improving through performance management 

  and quality assurance) 
 
2.2 The Improvement Plan has identified measures for success; these success 

measures (data and milestones) are reported on quarterly and presented to the 
Improvement Board in the form of the Progress Report.  

 
2.3 The plan is iterative and dynamic and will develop and adapt in line with 

improvement priorities.  The next piece of work is to develop a phased approach to 
these priorities. 

 
2.4 Examples in addition to what was provided in the February 2023 report on the 

Improvement Plan to Children’s Overview & Scrutiny panel include:  
 

• Overall 
o Secured DfE funding and mapped our continued support from Leeds 

Relational Practice Centre across 13 areas of targeted improvement 
areas. 

• Integrated Front Door (IFD) 
o Public free telephone number and Children’s Portal went live. 
o Established weekly referral review and monthly multi-agency lessons 

learnt forum. 
o Domestic Abuse Hub has been re-established within the Integrated Front 

Door.   
o Children’s Emergency Duty Team established (separating from adults) 

and the team are now working out of Trafalgar House to work jointly with 
Police colleagues. 

• Early Help 
o ‘Relationships Matter’, our Reducing Parental Conflict project has been 

launched. 
o Increased access points have been made available for families to access 

Early Help, including free contact number to the IFD, via the Children’s 
Portal, direct access through the Family Hubs and through FYI (Family 
and Young People’s Information Service) website. 

• Help and Protection 
o Co-developed with partners and implemented the Strategy Meeting 

guidance. 
• Edge of Care (Turning the Curve) 

o Established an Edge of Care Service to include 2 Edge of Care Teams, 
Family Group Conferencing and Family Time. 

o Established a high-cost external placement panel and placement review 
panel. 

• Workforce Stability 
o A number of developments and activities are underway to secure a 

permanent workforce including updating the Bring Heart website, setting 
up of webinars, direct and focused recruitment campaigns. 

o We have successfully recruited to 42 international social workers, 28 of 
these are now in post, remaining colleagues will join us by the end of the 

Page 4



year. 
• Practice Improvement 

o A number of faculties have been launched to support the workforce 
around practice, including Team Managers, Business Support and 
Students – further faculties will launch October 23 to January 24. 

• Partnership 
o Established a Multi-Agency Improvement Development Group chaired by 

the Chair of the Safeguarding Partnership to co-work on practice 
improvement. 

• Strategic Leadership ensuring the conditions for success are created. 
o Established engagement forums for the workforce within the Trust as well 

as jointly with the Local Authority Children’s Services. 
• Business Support 

o Review of all “as is” Business Support tasks, responsibilities and 
processes has been completed to establish a successful operating model 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Capacity to implement the Improvement Plan has been reviewed for both the 

Bradford Children and Families Trust and Local Authority. 
 
Within the Trust, an improvement and inspection service has been established, with 
the majority of the posts recruited to, some pending start dates.  The team currently 
sits under the Executive Director, however, onc
[...]
 

Trade Unions have been and will be consulted on relevant aspects of the plan, for 
example, the changes to the Integrated Front Door. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no specific ward implications. 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

The whole of the Improvement Plan is concerned with improving outcomes for 
children and young people including through Corporate Parenting.  

  
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
  
 No issues identified. 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

Page 6



 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 The Committee is invited to note this report, the new Improvement Plan and the 

Quarter 4 Progress Report (see appendices). 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Quarter 4 2023/24 Progress Report. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe A  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Bradford Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan 
2022 – 2024 
Improving the lives of children and young people and 
creating the conditions for success 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



2 
 

 
Introduction and context  
In 2018, Bradford’s Children’s Services were judged to be ‘inadequate’. Since then Children’s Services, the wider 
council and partners have been on a journey of improvement. A number of subsequent Ofsted monitoring visits have 
identified whilst there have been improvements within the service, overall more improvements are necessary.  In 
September 2021, the Secretary of State for Education appointed a Children’s Services Commissioner to assess the 
Council’s capacity and capability to improve itself in a reasonable time frame and recommend whether or long term 
sustainable improvement to children’s social care functions could be achieved, whether operational service control 
should remain within the Council and to advise 
[...]
d for 
practitioners to allow case management and record keeping for children in need, looked after children, adoption 
and child protection cases, as quickly and simply as possible.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



4 
 

About our Improvement Plan  
In two halves, the plan enables a relentless focus on improving outcomes for children and young people and 
ensuring that those supporting them and their families have the right conditions in place to provide quality services. 
 
A - Improving the lives of children and young people 
B - Creating the conditions for success 
 
A - Improving the lives of children and young people: 

1. Who are referred to our Front Door 
2. Who need early help 
3. Who are in need of help and protection and who have disabilities 
4. Who are on the edge of care (to include a Turning the Curve plan to safely reduce the number of children 

needing to be looked after) 
5. Who are in care and who have left care 

 
B – Creating the conditions for success 

6. Ensuring children, young people and families have voice and influence 
7. Strategic leadership ensuring the conditions for success are created 
8. A sufficient and stable workforce  
9. A constant focus on practice improvement and an agreed practice model 
10. A strong and collaborative partnership 
11. Buildings, IT, finance, admin. HR support and equipment that support quality practice 
12. Data and Insight (Learning and improving through performance management and quality assurance) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Annexe A  

1 - Improving the lives of children and young people - who are 
referred to our Integrated Front Door 
The ‘Front Door’ for social work services plays a crucial role in the safeguarding system in Bradford – as the place 
where local people and services can access robust and well-informed advice, support and decision-making from 
social work professionals. Getting this right is vital for ensuring that every child gets the right support an
[...]
ed overspend on agency so that budgets come back in line with plans.  
• Bradford to become a ‘destination employer’ for social workers at all levels.  
• Clear career pathways linked to succession plans that mitigate the risk of under resource and skills gaps.  

 
How we will do this: 
• Completing a modelling exercise to understand the optimum structure required to meet demand whilst 

maintaining a healthy case load; and implement optimum service structure and maintain budget stability. 
• Continuing our high quality recruitment campaign that builds on the Bring Heart brand and provides an excellent 

on-boarding experience including identifying Ambassadors to share recruitment activities and promote on social 
media and increasing our social media and sector media profile. 

• Targeting agency staff to move to permanent recruitment. 
• Implement overseas recruitment. 
• Attract more newly qualified social workers (NQSW) from out of the district to take their Assessed and 

Supported Year of Employment (ASYE) in Bradford. 
• Develop proposals to improve staff engagement and retention. 
• Partnership with local universities to provide additional social work student places for Bradford. 
• Holding a series of quality recruitment events. 
• Recruiting social workers from overseas. 
• Increasing staff retention through our high quality Retention Offer which includes ASYE Programme, and 

enhanced workforce development opportunities and progression pathways. 
• Increase the number of senior leaders across children’s services in permanent positions. Success since inspection 

has been the recruitment of a permanent DCS in the Council and a permanent Chief Executive and Executive 
Director for Social Care and Practice in the Trust. 

• Encouraging and supporting agency staff to move to permanent recruitment. 
• Offering a competitive and robust on boarding experience for all new starters. 
• Working with local universities to increase the number of social work places and develop and implement 

proposals to attract those students to work in Bradford. 
• Establishing a ‘grow your own approach’ including introducing a new Bradford MA social work course. 
• Increasing service engagement to drive recruitment, training and promoting a learning environment and positive 

culture.  
• Promote career development and support for social workers to encourage more to stay and develop their 

careers in Bradford. 
 
How we will know we are succeeding: 
• Increase in number of permanent staff and reduction in turnover. 
• Decrease in the number of agency staff. 
• Evidence of strong staff engagement. 
• Impact on budgetary pressures. 
• Positive external validation e.g. Ofsted. 

 

Page 24



17 
 

9 - A constant focus on practice improvement and an agreed practice 
model 
The quality of front line practice is key to improving the lives of children and families in Bradford district.  It is the 
way that our staff work with children, young people and families that will, in the end, make the difference and build 
the relationships, skills and confidence to make change. Effective practice needs shared values, a good theoretical 
practice model, good skills and knowledge from staff and the right training, support and supervision from managers. 
We are implementing our Restorative Based Practice Model which focuses on empowering our children, young 
people and families to find solutions to their problems, and recognises them as experts of their own lives.  
 
What we are aiming for: 
• Shared values and restorative based model of practice in place across Bradford Children’s Services. 
• Shared understanding of good practice across the district. 
• Highlighted and shared good or outstanding practice. 
• High quality, comprehensive, and responsive Continuous Professional Development offer to social work staff 

with voice of young people. 
• Social work students better prepared for post qualification. 
• Systematic approach to ensuring workforce de
[...]
and promote compliance with managers to better inform recommendations and shared learning. 

 
12.4 Develop and implement a Quality Assurance report which analyses all QA activity (audits, external validation, inspection, feedback from children and 

families etc.) and identifies areas and actions for improvement  
 New ways of undertaking audits only commenced in August 23; first report will be available mid to end of September. 
 
12.6 Review and develop the QA role of the Safeguarding Partnership  

Progress 
• Assistant Director within the Trust as become the Chair of the Safeguarding Partnership sub-group. 
• Discussions have commenced on introducing multi-agency auditing. 

Next Steps 
• Develop multi-agency auditing framework. 

 
The below areas are to be scoped out and planned into at the end of 2023 / start of 2024. 
12.1 Embed a dispersed leadership approach to performance management and quality assurance, with local areas collaboratively reviewing performance 

with staff, and performance management / quality assurance reflected in individual service plans. 
12.3 Develop and implement a Performance framework including review of existing suite of performance reports. 
12.5 Review and develop the QA role of IRO and CP service. 
12.7 Agree development programme for middle managers and Team Managers to strengthen their role, understanding, engagement and expertise in 
 PM, QA, improvement, and learning. 
12.8 Identify and sharing partner data sets at the Improvement Board 
 

How will we know we have been successful? What good 
looks like 

Apr 23 May 23 Jun 23 Jul 23 

Increase in the number of audits completed  High 16 40 44 26 
Decrease in the number of Inadequate audits Low 2 2 4 11 
Decrease in grade change at moderation Low - 40% 46.15% 16.67% 

 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 27 
September 2023 

C 
 
 
Subject:   
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
27 September 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 6.46 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor (Alt) 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
  

Davies 
Pollard 
  

Sunderland 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Shifa Simab Parent Governor Representative 
 
 
Observers:  Councillor Duffy 
 
Apologies: Tom Bright and Fauzia Raza 
 
Councillor Davies in the Chair 
 
 
  
13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in relation to items under consideration were received.  
 
 
 
 
  

14.   MINUTES 
 



 
2 

Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 February 2023 and 15 February 
2023 be held as a correct record.  
 
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

16.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
  

17.   BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families introduced (Document “B”) and 
highlighted the importance of partnership working between the Bradford Children 
and Families Trust (BCFT), Bradford Local Authority Children’s Services, and 
other partners across the district. The Portfolio Holder added that the 
Improvement Plan would be regularly reviewed. The Chief Executive of Bradford 
Children and Families Trust provided the Committee with a brief overview of the 
report before the Chair invited Members to ask questions.  
  
A Member of the Committee asked several questions about foster carers and if 
there were plans in place to increase the number of foster carers and how this 
might transpire. The Executive Director of Social Care and Practice stated that 
there had been success over recent months and that twelve potential foster 
carers were currently undergoing assessment and that many more people had 
expressed an interest. Members were told that work was being conducted that 
focussed on placement stability. It was added that fostering was being promoted 
through community groups and faith organisations to try and encourage more 
people to become foster carers. 
  
A Member cited page 19 of the Improvement Plan Progress Report contained 
within Document B and noted the figures stated that there had been 35 new 
starters but 21 leavers, and asked why this was. The Chief Executive of BCFT 
acknowledged the issues with staff retention and stated that it was a work in 
progress. The Committee were informed that leavers were typically leaving for 
positive reasons such as promotions elsewhere rather than due to workload 
issues.  
  
The Chief Executive of BCFT was asked about the Homes Regulatory 
Compliance review and whether the review was routine. The Committee were 
informed that homes were inspected on a yearly basis. The Strategic Director for 
Children’s Services added that homes are now overseen by the trust.  
  
A Member asked about ‘embedded conversations’ that were mentioned in the 
report and asked what this meant in relation to the Integrated Front Door. 



 
3 

Members were told that the purpose was to address any concerns and direct 
families in the right direction to ensure the correct support was provided. Officers 
explained that the Integrated Front Door (IFD) played a crucial role in the 
safeguarding system in Bradford. The Executive Director of Social Care and 
Practice stated that collaborative work between key partners was essential to 
provide an efficient Front Door. The Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
informed the Committee that the approach to IFD was based on research from 
Professor David Thorpe. 
  
Officers were asked about the process of how matters not directly related to Front 
Door were tracked. Officers explained that in such an instance the matter would 
be tracked through Early Help hubs and the necessary support would be offered. 
It was added that there were also links to partner agencies as well as schools and 
health practitioners which provided a joined-up approach. Members were 
informed that data was reviewed regularly to monitor how many calls result in 
early intervention.  
  
A Member of the Committee asked about the recruitment of international social 
workers and was told that the recruitment of social workers was a national 
problem hence the need to recruit from abroad for experienced social workers. 
Officers assured Members that all those recruited went through the necessary 
training and that their qualifications were compliant for social work in England.  
  
Members asked several questions about Early Help. The Chief Executive of 
BCFT stated that Early Help was functioning well and that a number of posts had 
recently been filled, the Chief Executive also expressed hopes to invest more in 
Early Help in the future as it could reduce costs down the line and reduce the 
necessity for future interventions. The accessibility of some of the Early Help hubs 
and what provision existed for families unable to access a site was queried. 
Officers acknowledged the issues of accessibility due to the wide geographic area 
that Bradford covers combined with the expense of travel during the cost-of-living 
crisis. The Committee were informed that satellite drop-in sessions were available 
in addition to online activities and that recruitment of ‘family navigators’ had taken 
place with their work focussed on families who have difficulty accessing services 
or hubs. Concerns were raised regarding pressurised budgets and the 
sustainability of the hubs and the impact any cuts in services might have.  
  
Members asked about school attendance figures and whether it would be 
possible to incorporate more detail into future improvement plans, particularly 
surrounding emotion-based school avoidance. The Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services told Members that this could be done and shared positive 
news that following work around emotion-based school avoidance the 
Department for Education had agreed to a grant to develop this work further. 
Officers were asked about any trends in attendance data and explained that the 
Education Improvement Board would have more specific data, such as in relation 
to specific cohorts, particular schools or vulnerable groups, and that the data was 
monitored closely and shared regularly with the Bradford Children and Families 
Trust. The Committee were told that severe and persistent absence levels 
remained higher than pre-Covid levels. 
  
A Member asked about waiting times for children with disabilities specifically in 
relation to EHCP’s. The Strategic Director of Children’s Services explained that 



 
4 

the SEND Statement of Action which would be a report coming to the Committee 
later in the year would provide a lot more details around waiting times, however 
for the third year running the Local Authority was meeting the statutory 
requirement and that waiting times were in fact slightly less than the national 
average. Members were told that the Local Authority was processing EHCP’s 
faster than a number of other authorities. 
  
The Chief Executive of BCFT was asked about staffing particularly what progress 
had been made reducing agency workers and bringing on permanent staff, and 
what the level of staff retention was. The Chief Executive told the Committee that 
recruitment was becoming more successful as there were a growing number of 
applications and lots of interest for recently advertised roles which could translate 
to more permanent staff and a reduction in agency staff. Members were also told 
that the Trust would not support permanent members of staff leaving the Trust to 
become agency workers and in such an instance they would not return to work in 
Bradford. The Committee were informed that the number of agency social 
workers was currently 219 and that more details could be shared about staff 
retention levels in the future. When asked if this was the total number of agency 
workers the Chief Executive explained that figures were constantly changing and 
that this did not include agency workers in other roles so the figure was closer to 
265 agency staff working across social care.  
  
Officers were asked if future reports and improvement plans could incorporate 
benchmarking so that it would be possible to compare progress and data with 
statistical neighbours. Officers acknowledged that this could be beneficial and that 
it would be possible to include in future reports.  
  
A Member asked about the accessibility of social workers which had been 
identified as an issue in past cases. Officers explained that if a social worker left 
the authority, then a new social worker was immediately identified for the family 
so that a new contact was available and other partners such as schools would be 
informed of this. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That this Committee would like to thank officers for their attendance. 
  

(2)  That this Committee requests that future Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan report contain a RAG, (Red, Amber, Green), rating. 
  

  
ACTION: Chief Executive Officer for Bradford Children and Families Trust 
  

                                         (Ruth Terry – ruth.terry@bradfordcft.org.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
  

18.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 



 
5 

 
The Committee acknowledged the work programme and were told by the Scrutiny 
Lead that sessions and site visits were being arranged for Members. There was a 
discussion in relation to potential areas of work in Children’s Services that could 
be explored, specifically Members asked if it would be possible to incorporate 
items related to home to school transport and a school holiday activity programme 
into the work programme.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee discussed and amended the work programme and 
agreed to include the following topics into the work programme: 
  

(1)  School Holiday and Activity Programme; 
(2)  Home School Transport. 

  
ACTION:  Overview & Scrutiny Lead. 
  

                                                   (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


